

No. 11844

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAUL W. SAMPSELL, as Trustee in Bankruptcy for the
Estate of C. A. REED FURNITURE COMPANY, a corpora-
tion, Bankrupt,

Appellant.

vs.

LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE, a corporation,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

MCLAUGHLIN, MCGINLEY & HANSON,
JAMES A. MCLAUGHLIN,
FRANK C. WELLER,

1224 Bank of America Building, Los Angeles 14,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

MAR 17 1948

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts.....	1
Jurisdiction	4
Appellant's specification of error.....	4
Statement of questions involved.....	5
Argument	6
Point I. Where an instrument is executed contrary to the provisions of a criminal statute it is void for all purposes. This rule is not affected by the fact that the statute may also confer some civil remedy to a party injured.....	6
The issuance of an instrument contrary to the provisions of a criminal statute renders it void.....	8
The warehouse receipts being void no rights therein passed to the California Bank as pledgee.....	9
It is not necessary that the statute expressly declare the instrument to be void.....	11
There is no basis in policy for the rule which the District Court seeks to establish.....	12
The warehouse receipts being void both defendants are equally liable	14
The authority on which the District Court predicated this decision is in no way pertinent.....	16
Point II. Section 1858b and 1858f of the Civil Code being criminal statutes were not repealed by the adoption of the Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act.....	17
Point III. The reference in the warehouse receipts to a contract and a lease did not meet the statutory requirement that the rate of storage charges appear on their face.....	21
The clear statutory requirement can not be relaxed by judicial construction	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Arena v. Bank of Italy, 194 Cal. 195.....	15
Aronson v. Bank of America, 9 Cal. (2d) 640.....	15
Becker v. Steinman, 115 Cal. App. 740.....	26
Bee Mach. Co. v. Freeman, 131 F. (2d) 190.....	4
Berka v. Woodward, 125 Cal. 119.....	8, 11, 13, 14
Black v. Solano Co., 114 Cal. App. 170.....	12
Boss v. Silent Drama Syn., 82 Cal. App. 109.....	10, 11
Boswell, In re, 95 F. (2d) 239.....	15
Buffendeau v. Brooks, 28 Cal. 641.....	11
Burns v. Corn Exch. Natl. Bk. of Omaha, 33 Wyo. 474, 240 Pac. 683	24
California Delta Farms v. Chinese American Farms, 207 Cal. 298	11
Castle v. Acme Ice Cream Co., 101 Cal. App. 94.....	12, 26
Cecil B. DeMille Productions v. Wooley, 61 F. (2d) 45.....	12
Childs v. Ultramares Corp. 40 F. (2d) 474.....	4
Chichester v. Commercial Credit Co., 37 Cal. App. (2d) 439....	15
City of Los Angeles v. Walterson, 8 Cal. App. (2d) 331.....	11
Coast Amusements, Inc. v. Stinman, 115 Cal. App. 746.....	26
Corn Exchange N. B. & Tr. Co. v. Klauder, 318 U. S. 434.....	15
Cunningham v. Great So. Life Ins. Co., 66 S. W. (2d) 765.....	24
Domenigoni v. Imperial Live Stock & Mfg. Co., 189 Cal. 467....	26
Duntley v. Kagarise, 10 Cal. App. (2d) 397.....	10, 11
Equitable Trust Co. v. A. C. White Lumber Co., 41 F. (2d) 60..	16
Firpo v. Murphy, 72 Cal. App. 249.....	11
First Camden Natl. Bank & Trust Co. v. J. R. Watkins Co., 122 F. (2d) 826.....	24
Harry Hall & Co. v. Consol. Packing Co., 55 Cal. App. (2d) 621	24

	PAGE
Herksimer Mills Co., Inc., In re, 39 Fed. Supp. 625.....	15
Hertz Drivurself Stations v. Ritter, 91 F. (2d) 539.....	12
Hiroshima v. Bank of Italy, 78 Cal. App. 362.....	11
Hollywood State Bank v. Wilde, 70 Cal. App. (2d) 103..10, 12, 13	13
Investors Syn. v. Willents, 45 F. (2d) 900.....	24
Jones v. Balboa Motor Corp., 206 Cal. 98.....	26
King v. Johnson, 30 Cal. App. 63.....	11
Kirst v. Buffalo Cold Storage Co., 36 Fed. Supp. 401.....	15
Lasswell, In re, 1 Cal. App. (2d) 183.....	25
Le Rosa v. Glaze, 18 Cal. App. (2d) 354.....	11
Live Oak Cemetery Assn. v. Adamson, 106 Cal. App. 783.....	26
Mary Pickford Co. v. Bayley Bros., Inc., 12 Cal. (2d) 501....	12
Max Factor & Co. v. Kunsman, 5 Cal. (2d) 446.....	25
McCaffery C. Co., Inc. v. Bank of America, 109 Cal. App. 414..	24
Napa Valley Elec. Co. v. Calistoga Elec. Co., 38 Cal. App.	
477	11, 20
National Stone & Tile Co. v. Voorheis, 93 Cal. App. 738.....	26
Otten v. Reisener Chocolate Co., 82 Cal. App. 83.....	11, 26
Parrish v. Am. Ry. Emp. Pub. Co., 83 Cal. App. 298.....	26
People v. Carter, 131 Cal. App. 177.....	19
People v. Platt, 67 Cal. 21.....	20
Randall v. California L. B. Syndicate, 217 Cal. 594.....	12
Reno v. American Ice Machine Co., 72 Cal. App. 409.....	10, 12
Seim Const. Co., In re, 37 Fed. Supp. 855.....	15
Shasta County v. Woody, 90 Cal. App. 519.....	11
Silver Cup Bar & Grill, In re, 50 Fed. Supp. 528.....	15
Smith v. Bach, 183 Cal. 259.....	11
Southern Mut. Ins. Co. v. Trunley, 100 Ga. 296, 27 S. E.	
975	24
Stockton Plumbing & Supply Co. v. Wheeler, 68 Cal. App.	
592	11
Stoneman, In re, 146 N. Y. S. 172.....	24
Susquehanna T. & S. D. Co. v. U. T. & T. Co., 6 F. (2d)	
179	15

	PAGE
Talbot Canning Corp., In re, 35 Fed. Supp. 680, 39 Fed. Supp. 858	15
Union Trust Co. v. Wilson, 198 U. S. 530, 49 L. Ed. 1143.....	24
Ward, Estate of, 127 Cal. App. 347.....	13
Wise v. Radis, 74 Cal. App. 765.....	11
Wread v. Coffey-Murray, Inc., 42 Cal. App. (2d) 783.....	9, 13, 14
Young v. Laguna L. & W. Co., 53 Cal. App. 178.....	11

STATUTES

California General Laws, Act 9059, Sec. 2	17, 18
California General Laws, Act 9059, Sec. 10	15
Civil Code, Sec. 1858b	3, 5, 6, 17, 18, 21
Civil Code, Sec. 1858f.....	3, 5, 7, 13, 18
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15.....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 20(a)	4
Political Code, Sec. 922.....	8
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act (Gen. Laws, Act. 9059).....	
.....	5, 17, 18
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act, Sec. 56.....	19
Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act, Sec. 60.....	18
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 47a.....	4
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 96(a).....	4, 15
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 96(b).....	4, 15
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 107(a).....	4, 15
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 107(e).....	4, 15
United States Code Annotated, Title 11, Sec. 110(e).....	4, 15
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 225(c).....	4

TEXTBOOKS

6 California Jurisprudence, p. 105.....	11
22 California Jurisprudence, Sec. 85, p. 698.....	20
59 Corpus Juris, Sec. 520, p. 921.....	20
8 Corpus Juris Secundum, pp. 807-810	6
8 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 841.....	15
17 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 555.....	11
17 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 557.....	6

No. 11844
